
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1639

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02ND MARCH, 2020


 EMPLOYMENT OFFICES AS CAREER DEVELOPMENT CENTRES


1639. SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is considering to make employment offices as Career Development Centres;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government intends to consider proposals presented by various States including Rajasthan for providing financial assistance in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and action taken in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (d): Government is implementing the National Career Service (NCS)

Project to provide a variety of employment related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. The NCS Project comprises: -

1. National Career Service (NCS) Portal (www.ncs.gov.in).

2. Setting up of Model Career Centres (MCCs) in collaboration with States/Institutions to deliver employment services.

3. The NCS project also envisaged interlinking of Employment

Exchanges through the respective State portal with the NCS

Portal.


Financial Assistance is provided to the States/UTs based on the proposals and scheme guidelines. The details of the financial assistance provided to States/UTs including Rajasthan is at Annexure.


http://www.ncs.gov.in/


Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1639 DUE FOR REPLY ON 02-03-2020 BY SHRI

RAMCHARAN BOHRA REGARDING “EMPLOYMENT OFFICES AS CAREER

DEVELOPMENT CENTRES”.

Sl. No. States/UTs Amount Released (in Lakh)

1 Arunachal Pradesh 21.18

2 Assam 652.52

3 Andaman& Nicobar Islands 33.96

4 Andhra Pradesh 325.96

5 Bihar 721.79

6 Chhattisgarh 512.59

7 Daman and Diu 7.04

8 Delhi 52.12

9 Goa 11.00

10 Gujarat 563.86

11 Haryana 315.45

12 Himachal Pradesh 115.93

13 Jammu & Kashmir 364.47

14 Ladakh 18.01

15 Jharkhand 311.48

16 Karnataka 454.55

17 Kerala 92.95

18 Lakshadweep 10.65

19 Maharashtra 128.61

20 Meghalaya 56.09

21 Madhya Pradesh 933.36

22 Manipur 32.77

23 Mizoram 48.70

24 Nagaland 148.81

25 Odisha 506.73

26 Puducherry 68.41

27 Punjab 133.14

28 Rajasthan 503.82

29 Sikkim 67.70

30 Telangana 397.81

31 Tripura 118.47

32 Tamil Nadu 814.27

33 Uttar Pradesh 878.23

34 Uttarakhand 187.80

35 West Bengal 384.02

